UNCLASSIFIED



Our Ref DO

DOIA 24-352

16 July 2024

@taxpayers.org.nz

Wellington Office

Radio New Zealand House

155 The Terrace

PO Box 5501

Wellington 6145

New Zealand

T 0800 665 463

F +64 4 472 2244

E <u>customersupport@linz.govt.nz</u>

W www.linz.govt.nz

Tēnā koe

Response to your official information request

Thank you for your official information request received on 24 June 2024 for

- 1. Job titles of any employees where part of their main duties includes promoting equality, diversity, or inclusion (or similar terms and concepts). This includes but is not limited to roles related to race, culture or ethnicity.
- Job titles of any employees where part of their main duties includes promoting sustainability, environment, climate change mitigation (or similar terms and concepts).
- 3. Job titles of any employees where part of their main duties includes promoting culture, art, history or heritage (or similar terms and concepts).
- 4. The number of staff where all or part of their main duties includes promoting equality, diversity or inclusion (or similar terms and concepts). This includes but is not limited to roles related to race, culture or ethnicity.
- The number of staff where all or part of their main duties includes promoting sustainability, environment, climate change mitigation (or similar terms and concepts).
- 6. The number of staff where all or part of their main duties includes promoting culture, art, history or heritage (or similar terms and concepts).

Please see the response to your request below:

- At Toitū Te Whenua Land Information New Zealand (LINZ), the Head of People and Leader People Experience roles encompass equality, diversity and inclusion as a part of their human resources responsibilities for the organisation.
- 2. Whilst sustainability, the environment, and climate change are part of work LINZ undertakes, LINZ does not have roles dedicated to the promotion of sustainability, environment or climate change mitigation.

www.linz.govt.nz

UNCLASSIFIED

- 3. LINZ does not have roles dedicated to the promotion of culture, art, history, or heritage.
- 4. As noted above, LINZ has 2 roles where a part of their main duties includes equality, diversity and inclusion.
- 5. As noted above, LINZ does not have staff dedicated to the promotion of sustainability, environment, or climate change mitigation.
- 6. As noted above, LINZ does not have staff dedicated to the promotion of culture, art, history or heritage.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note, this response letter outlining our decision on your request, **with your personal details withheld**, and any attached documentation will be published on the Toitū Te Whenua Land Information New Zealand website. This is likely to be published by 31 August 2024

Nāku noa, nā

Claire Richardson

Kaihautū Organisational Effectiveness